

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION**

CORNERSTONE CREDIT UNION  
LEAGUE AND CONSUMER DATA  
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION  
BUREAU and the Acting Director of the  
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

No. 4:25-cv-00016-SDJ

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE OF  
PROPOSED DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS NEW MEXICO CENTER ON LAW AND  
POVERTY, TZEDEK DC, DAVID DEEDS, AND HARVEY COLEMAN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument .....	4
I. Proposed Intervenors Have a Right to Intervene.....	4
A. This intervention motion is timely.....	4
B. Proposed Intervenors have legally protectable interests in the Rule. ....	6
C. Proposed Intervenors’ interests will be impaired if Plaintiffs succeed.....	11
D. The CFPB will not adequately represent Intervenors’ interests. ....	13
II. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Should Be Granted Permission to Intervene. ....	15
Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brumfield v. Dodd*, 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)..... passim

*Cameron v. EMW Women's Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.*, 595 U.S. 267 (2022)..... 5

*Ceres Gulf v. Cooper*, 957 F.2d 1199 (5th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*City of Houston v. Am. Traffic Sols., Inc.*, 668 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Clean Water Action v. EPA*, 936 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 12

*Cook Cnty. v. Mayorkas*, 340 F.R.D. 35 (N.D. Ill. 2021)..... 6

*Cook Cnty. v. Texas*, 37 F.4th 1335 (7th Cir. 2022)..... 5

*Edwards v. City of Houston*, 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 7, 13

*Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C. v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 817 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

*Heaton v. Monogram Credit Card Bank of Ga.*, 297 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 13

*In re Estelle*, 516 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 15

*John Doe #1 v. Glickman*, 256 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 4, 5, 6, 13

*La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott*, 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 4, 7, 11

*McDonald v. E.J. Lavino Co.*, 430 F.2d 1065 (5th Cir. 1970)..... 6

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.*, 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 7

*NextEra Energy Cap. Holdings, Inc. v. D'Andrea*, No. 20-50168, 2022 WL 17492273 (5th Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)..... 4, 7, 8, 11

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Vought*, 1:25-cv-00381-ABJ (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025) ..... 14

*Ross v. Marshall*, 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 5

*Rotstain v. Mendez*, 986 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 6

*Sierra Club v. Espy*, 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 5, 6, 13

*Texas v. United States*, 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)..... passim

*Trans Chem. Ltd. v. China Nat’l Mach. Imp. & Exp. Corp.*, 332 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 15

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972) ..... 13

*United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald*, 432 U.S. 385 (1977) ..... 5

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*, 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 7

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 12

**Regulations**

Prohibition on Creditors and Consumer Reporting Agencies Concerning Medical Information (Regulation V) (“Medical Debt Rule” or “Rule”), 90 Fed. Reg. 3,276 (Jan. 14, 2025) (to be codified at 12 C.F.R. pt. 1022)..... 1

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

CFPB, *CFPB Finalizes Rule to Remove Medical Bills from Credit Reports* (Jan. 7, 2025), <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-finalizes-rule-to-remove-medical-bills-from-credit-reports/>..... 1

CFPB, *Consumer credit reports: A study of medical and non-medical collections* (Dec. 2014), [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201412\\_cfpb\\_reports\\_consumer-credit-medical-and-non-medical-collections.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201412_cfpb_reports_consumer-credit-medical-and-non-medical-collections.pdf)..... 1

Email from Acting Director Vought, obtained from Philip Melanchthon Wegmann (@PhilipWegmann), X, [https://x.com/philipwegmann/status/1888409309937070128?s=46&t=I41S\\_6HTDCUVmJ5HUDfHw](https://x.com/philipwegmann/status/1888409309937070128?s=46&t=I41S_6HTDCUVmJ5HUDfHw)..... 14

Kate Berry, *President Trump confirms his goal is to eliminate the CFPB*, Am. Banker, Feb. 11, 2025, <https://www.americanbanker.com/news/president-trump-confirms-his-goal-is-to-eliminate-the-cfpb> ..... 2, 14

Laura Wamsley, *New CFPB chief closes headquarters, tells all staff they must not do ‘any work tasks,’* NPR, Feb. 10, 2025, <https://www.npr.org/2025/02/08/nx-s1-5290914/russell-vought-cfpb-doge-access-musk>..... 14

Stacy Cowley, *Consumer bureau backs off legal fights as Treasury officials take charge*, N.Y. Times, Feb. 6, 2025, <https://www.nytimes.com/live/2025/02/06/us/president-trump-news?searchResultPosition=1#consumer-bureau-backs-off-legal-fights-as-treasury-officials-take-charge> ..... 2

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit 1** CFPB, *CFPB Finalizes Rule to Remove Medical Bills from Credit Reports* (Jan. 7, 2025)
- Exhibit 2** CFPB, *Consumer credit reports: A study of medical and non-medical collections* (Dec. 2024)
- Exhibit 3** Declaration of Harvey Coleman
- Exhibit 4** Declaration of David Deeds
- Exhibit 5** Declaration of Ariel Levinson-Waldman
- Exhibit 6** Declaration of Sireesha Manne
- Exhibit 7** Email from Acting Director Vought to CFPB staff
- Exhibit 8** Order, *Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Vought*, 1:25-cv-00381-ABJ (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025)
